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HOUSE COMMITTEE ON CHILDREN AND FAMILY LAW

EXECUTIVE SESSION on HB 120

BILL TITLE: relative to administration of psychotropic medications to children in foster care.

DATE: March 11, 2021

LOB ROOM: remote

MOTIONS: OUGHT TO PASS WITH AMENDMENT

Moved by Rep. Yokela Seconded by Rep. Lewicke AM Vote: 15-0

Amendment # 2021-0517h

Moved by Rep. Yokela Seconded by Rep. Lewicke Vote: 15-0

CONSENT CALENDAR: YES

Statement of Intent: Refer to Committee Report

Respectfully submitted,

Rep Caroletta Alicea, Clerk
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HOUSE COMMITTEE ON CHILDREN AND FAMILY LAW

PUBLIC HEARING ON HB 120

BILL TITLE: relative to administration of psychotropic medications to children in
foster care.

DATE: March 4, 2021

LOB ROOM: 210 Time Public Hearing Called to Order: 10:50 AM

Time Adjourned: 1:34 PM

Committee Members: Reps. DeSimone, Alicea, Yokela, Lewicke, Belanger, Litchfield, D.
Smith, Long, Grossman, Levesque, Wazir, Petrigno and Altschiller

Bill Sponsors:
Rep. Marsh Rep. P. Schmidt Rep. Gay
Rep. Salloway Rep. Crawford Rep. Schapiro
Rep. Cushman Rep. Deshaies Sen. Sherman
Sen. Bradley Sen. Rosenwald Sen. Whitley

TESTIMONY

* Use asterisk if written testimony and/or amendments are submitted.
*Rep. Marsh

 New Hampshire has 3rd highest – as adr.- the majority of kids in foster care

 61% had no issue

Moira O’neill – State Child Advocate – Support

 Very grateful to Rep. Marsh

 We have few children from abuse neglect, communication disorders

 Generally removement from homes are for safety

 Would like amendment – orders for health treatment – language changes- physical + mental, prior to

prescribing psych drugs medical assessment, psychosocial assessment include guidance + at least a

nurse

Q: Rep. Lewicke – Do you know if DCYF has the resources for this
A: Yes.
Q: Rep. Belanger – Censuses approximately 12. Around 10 last 8 months
Q: Rep. Long – On the amendment 0
A:Who ever is with the child knows if it’s safe and effective
Q: Rep. Long – Do you want foster parents to be involved as well? Do you see DCYF oversite?
Q: Rep. Altschiller– Rep. Long asked all my questions. I’m good!

*Dr Patrick Mo – President of Psych. Evidence-based treatment

 mediators are appropriate for the children support

Rebecca Ross – General counsel for children youthful families

 Have doctors engaged for this express issue – most other states do not

 We want to do better. We have nurses to monitor psychotropic drugs

 126 u does misuse the use of psychotropic drugs

Q: Rep. Long – Commend the state of NH for including everyone
A: Yes, looking at the u is important – looking at then would
Q: Rep. Yokela – You said it is duplicator because we have a – this seems to be a broader use it is only used
for restricting
A:When not used properly in violation of 126 u



Q: Rep. Lewicke – How many children do we have in DCYF + How many are on psychotropic drugs?
A: I will provide you with the information

Mr Skibble – Policy director of Disability Rights

 Thank you, Rep. Ross, - very significant issue

 Comment: extremely high rate of disability can cause stress in the family. Proper diagnosis comes from

reliable caregiver

 Have not seen the amendment, hope there is an open discussion

Q: Rep. Long – With respect to the assessments, **Unreadable** recent assessment

A: Restraints will be limited

*Cheryl Avery – Policy Coordinator for Health at New Futures

 Request OTP

Respectfully submitted,

Rep. Charoletta Alicea
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Name
City, State 
Email Address Title Representing Position Testifying Non-Germane S

O'Neill, Moira Concord, NH
moira.k.oneill@childadvocate.nh.gov

State Agency Staff Office of the Child Advocate Support Yes (8m) No 3

Marsh, William Wolfeboro, NH
wmarshmd@gmail.com

An Elected Official Carroll 8 Support Yes (4m) No 3

Ho, Patrick Lebanon, NH
patrick.a.ho@hitchcock.org

A Member of the Public NH Psychiatric Society, NH Medical
Society

Support Yes (0m) No 3

Cutshall, Catherine Bedford, NH
vivadofamily@aol.com

A Member of the Public Myself Support No No 3

York, Kelda Bedford, NH
Keldamyork@gmail.com

A Member of the Public Myself Support No No 3

Thomas, Sally Bedford, NH
Sallythomas@comcast.net

A Member of the Public Myself Support No No 3

Wyatt, Timothy HUDSON, NH
timwyatt1@juno.com

A Member of the Public Myself Support No No 3

Carole, Kimberly Bedford, NH
Mskimberlycarole@gmail.com

A Member of the Public Myself Support No No 3

Lanigan, Cathy Peterborough, NH
Clanigan@comcast.net

A Member of the Public Myself Support No No 3

Donovan, Julie BEDFORD, NH
julie.donovan@juno.com

A Member of the Public Myself Support No No 3

Hope, Lucinda Tilton, NH
lmhope46@gmail.com

A Member of the Public Myself Support No No 3

Padmore, Michael Manchester, NH
michael.padmore@nhms.org

A Lobbyist NH Medical Society Support No No 3

Norton, Kenneth Concord, NH
knorton@naminh.org

A Lobbyist NAMI NH The National Alliance On
Mental Illness

Support No No 3

Waterman, Raymond Merrimack, NH
prwaterman@aol.com

A Member of the Public Myself Support No No 3

Waterman, Patricia Merrimack, NH
prwaterman@aol.com

A Member of the Public Myself Support No No 3

Dewey, Karen Newport, NH
pkdewey@comcast.net

A Member of the Public Myself Support No No 3

Hayes, Randy Canterbury, NH
rcompostr@gmail.com

A Member of the Public Myself Support No No 3

Schissel, Mary Newport, NH
schissell@comcast.net

A Member of the Public Myself Support No No 3

Hanauer, Gerald &
Benette

Bedford, NH
gshanauer@yahoo.com

A Member of the Public Myself & My Spouse Support No No 3

Perencevich, Ruth Concord, NH
rperence@comcast.net

A Member of the Public Myself Support No No 3

St Germain, Diane Bedford, NH
diane.stgermain33@gmail.com

A Member of the Public Myself Support No No 3

Schmitt, Cheri Bedford, NH
cherischmitt@comcast.net

A Member of the Public Myself Support No No 3
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Platt, Elizabeth-Anne CONCORD, NH
lizanneplatt09@gmail.com

A Member of the Public Myself Support No No 3

Bergevin, Leslie Loudon, NH
Leslie.bergevin@gmail.com

A Member of the Public Myself Support No No 3

Jachim, Nancy Newport, NH
nancyjachim@gmail.com

A Member of the Public Myself Support No No 3

Petruccelli, Maxine Webster, NH
maxinepet@gmail.com

A Member of the Public Myself Support No No 3

Petruccelli, Charles Webster, NH
chasmaxpet@gmail.com

A Member of the Public Myself Support No No 3

ellermann, maureen CONCORD, NH
ellermannf@aol.com

A Member of the Public Myself Support No No 3

Leach, Kyle Farmington, NH
outleft@metrocast.net

A Member of the Public Myself Support No No 3

Avery, Cheryl Laconia, NH
cavery@new-futures.org

A Lobbyist New Futures - Children's Behavioral
Health

Support No No 3

Vivado, Mauricio Bedford, NH
maumojo@aol.com

A Member of the Public Myself Support No No 3

perez, maria Milford, NH
mariaeli63@gmail.com

An Elected Official Myself Support No No 3

Sherman, Senator
Ton

SD24, NH
jennifer.horgan@leg.state.nh.us

An Elected Official SD24 Support No No 3

Clark, Denise Milford, NH
denise.m.clark03055@gmail.com

A Member of the Public Myself Support No No 3

Henrichon, Margaret Bedford, NH
mhenrichon@comcast.net

A Member of the Public Myself Support No No 3

Ross, Rebecca Concord, NH
rebecca.ross@dhhs.nh.gov

State Agency Staff DHHS - DCYF Neutral No No 3

LaFontaine, Mildred Concord, NH
Lafontainefamily@comcast.net

A Member of the Public Myself Support No No 3

Deshaies, Brodie Wolfeboro, NH
BrodieforNH@gmail.com

An Elected Official Carroll 6, Wolfeboro Support No No 2

Whitley, Becky District 15, NH
becky.whitley@leg.state.nh.us

An Elected Official Senate District 15 Support No No 2

Rosenwald, Cindy Concord, NH
cindy.rosenwald@leg.state.nh.us

An Elected Official SD 13 Support No No 2

Mardin, Jennifer Jefferson, NH
jennifermardin@aol.com

A Member of the Public Myself Support No No 2

Lewandowski, Jean Nashua, NH
jlewando@hotmail.com

A Member of the Public Myself Support No No 2

Fordey, Nicole Litchfield, NH
nikkif610@gmail.com

A Member of the Public Myself Support No No 2

Cotton, Bev Weare, NH
bevcott@gmail.com

A Member of the Public Myself Support No No 2

Larson, Ruth Alton, NH
ruthlarson@msn.com

A Member of the Public Myself Support No No 2

Clark, Martha Canterbury, NH
mctraveler1@comcast.net

A Member of the Public Myself Support No No 2

Damon, Claudia Concord, NH
cordsdamon@gmail.com

A Member of the Public Myself Support No No 2

Corell, Elizabeth Concord, NH
Elizabeth.j.corell@gmail.com

A Member of the Public Myself Support No No 2

barnes, ken hopkinton, NH
kbarnes@kenbarneslaw.com

A Member of the Public Myself Support No No 2



Pedersen, Michael Nashua, NH
PedersenUSA@aim.com

An Elected Official Hillsborough 32 Support No No 2

st.martin, tom candia, NH
rockygorgenh@gmail.com

A Member of the Public Myself Support No No 2

Dunlap, Bernice Laconia, NH
bernicerd@gmail.com

A Member of the Public Myself Support No No 3

Garen, June Gilmanton, NH
jzanesgaren@gmail.com

A Member of the Public Myself Support No No 3

Straiton, Marie Pembroke, NH
m.straiton@comcast.net

A Member of the Public Myself Support No No 3

Carter, Lilian Deering, NH
lcarter0914@gmail.com

A Member of the Public Myself Support No No 3

Blanchard, Sandra Loudon, NH
sandyblanchard3@gmail.com

A Member of the Public Myself Support No No 3

Mattlage, Linda Concord, NH
l.mattlage@gmail.com

A Member of the Public Myself Support No No 3

Gupta, Jay Nashua, NH
j.gupta@nhpartnership.org

A Member of the Public Myself Support No No 3

Jones, Andrew Pembroke, NH
arj11718@yahoo.com

A Member of the Public Myself Support No No 3

Torpey, Jeanne Concord, NH
jtorp51@comcast.net

A Member of the Public Myself Support No No 3

elsayed, jana hudson, NH
thejanaelsayed@gmail.com

A Member of the Public Myself Support No No 3

Ely, Alice Grantham, NH
alice_ely@hotmail.com

A Member of the Public Myself Support No No 3

Podlipny, Ann Chester, NH
apodlipny57@comcast.net

A Member of the Public Myself Support No No 3

Martin, Joelle Milford, NH
Joelle4milford@gmail.com

A Member of the Public Myself Support No No 3

Jakubowski, Deborah Loudon, NH
Dendeb146@gmail.com

A Member of the Public Myself Support No No 3

Hackmann, Kent Andover, NH
hackmann@uidaho.edu

A Member of the Public Myself Support No No 3

Falk, Cheri Wilton, NH
Falk.cj@gmail.com

A Member of the Public Myself Support No No 3

Hampton, Doris Canterbury, NH
dandmhamp38@gmail.com

A Member of the Public Myself Support No No 3

jakubowski, dennis Loudon, NH
dendeb146@gmail.com

A Member of the Public Myself Support No No 3

Hinebauch, Mel Concord, NH
melhinebauch@gmail.ocm

A Member of the Public Myself Support No No 3

Casino, Joanne Concord, NH
joannecasino@comcast.net

A Member of the Public Myself Support No No 3

Chase, Wendy Rollinsford, NH
wendy.chase@leg.state.nh.us

An Elected Official Myself Support No No 3

Rettew, Annie CONCORD, NH
abrettew@gmail.com

A Member of the Public Myself Support No No 3

Sherman, Senator
Tom

SD24, NH
jennifer.horgan@leg.state.nh.us

An Elected Official SD24 Support No No 3

Spielman, Kathy Durham, NH
jspielman@comcast.net

A Member of the Public Myself Support No No 3

hatch, sally Concord, NH
sallyhatch@comcast.net

A Member of the Public Myself Support No No 3



Keeler, Margaret New London, NH
peg5keeler@gmail.com

A Member of the Public Myself Support No No 3

Higgins, Patricia HANOVER, NH
phiggins47@gmail.com

A Member of the Public Myself Support No No 3

Richman, Susan Durham, NH
susan7richman@gmail.com

A Member of the Public Myself Support No No 3

Spielman, James Durham, NH
jspielman@comcast.net

A Member of the Public Myself Support No No 3

DeMark, Richard Meredith, NH
demarknh114@gmail.com

A Member of the Public Myself Support No No 3
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